Power production (GWh) 824 148 — 972

Revenues from energy sales 125 16 — 141

EBITDA(A) 101 14 (3)* 112

*  Share in earnings of the Joint Ventures and an associate.

EBITDA(A)
EBITDA(A) represents earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, adjusted to include other items such as
acquisition costs, net gain on financial instruments and foreign exchange gain, the last two items being included under Other.
EBITDA(A) does not have a standardized meaning under IFRS; accordingly, it may not be comparable to similarly named
measures used by other companies. Investors should not view EBITDA(A) as an alternative measure to, for example, net
earnings, or as a measure of operating results, which are IFRS measures.

EBITDA and EBITDA(A) are reconciled to the most comparable IFRS measure, namely net earnings, in the following table. The
comparative information has not been restated under IFRS 16, Leases, and continues to be reported under IAS 17.

II – Analysis of results and financial position

35 | BORALEX - 2019 Interim Report 1

2019
(in millions of Canadian dollars) (unaudited) IFRS Interests Eliminations Combined

For the three-month period ended March 31:

Net earnings 28 15 (15) 28

Income tax expense 7 — — 7

Financing costs 34 9 1 44

Amortization 65 14 — 79

Impairment of intangible assets 2 — — 2

EBITDA 136 38 (14) 160

Adjustments:

Other gains — (1) — (1)

Other (5) — — (5)

EBITDA(A) 131 37 (14) 154

2018
(in millions of Canadian dollars) (unaudited) IFRS SDB I and II (50%) Eliminations Combined

For the three-month period ended March 31:

Net earnings 23 4 (4) 23

Income tax expense 6 — — 6

Financing costs 29 5 — 34

Amortization 47 6 — 53

EBITDA 105 15 (4) 116

Adjustments:

Other gains — (1) — (1)

Other (1) — — (1)

EBITDA(A) 104 14 (4) 114

Cash flows from operations
Cash flows from operations under IFRS and on a Combined basis are equal to net cash flows related to operating activities
before change in non-cash items. Management uses this measure to assess cash flows generated by the Corporation’s
operations and its capacity to finance its expansion through those funds. In light of the seasonal nature of the Corporation’s
operations and the volume of construction activity, changes in non-cash items can vary considerably, which affects the
degree to which cash flows relating to operating activities are representative.

Investors should not consider cash flows from operations as an alternative measure to cash flows related to operating activities,
which is an IFRS measure.

Cash flows from operations are reconciled to the most comparable IFRS measure, namely net cash flows related to operating
activities, in the following table:

2019
(in millions of Canadian dollars) (unaudited) IFRS Interests Eliminations Combined

For the three-month period ended March 31:

Net cash flows related to operating activities 65 16 (9)* 72

Change in non-cash items related to operating activities 36 13 — 49

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATIONS 101 29 (9) 121

* Distributions received from the Joint Ventures and an associate.

II – Analysis of results and financial position

36 | BORALEX - 2019 Interim Report 1

2018
(in millions of Canadian dollars) (unaudited) IFRS SDB I and II (50%) Eliminations Combined

For the three-month period ended March 31:

Net cash flows related to operating activities 110 8 (4) 114

Change in non-cash items related to operating activities (33) 3 — (30)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATIONS 77 11 (4)* 84

* Distributions received from the Joint Ventures and an associate.

Net debt ratio
“Net debt ratio” represents the ratio of “net debt” over “total market capitalization”, each calculated as described below.

The Corporation defines net debt as follows:

IFRS
As at

March 31,
As at

December 31,

(in millions of Canadian dollars) (unaudited) 2019 2018
Non-current debt 2,779 2,857

Current portion of debt 380 414

Borrowing costs, net of accumulated amortization 29 30

Less:

Cash and cash equivalents 162 157

[…]

EBITDA(A) does not have a standardized meaning under IFRS; accordingly, it may not be comparable to similarly named
measures used by other companies. Investors should not view EBITDA(A) as an alternative measure to, for example, net
earnings, or as a measure of operating results, which are IFRS measures.

A reconciliation of IFRS data with data compiled on a Combined basis is also presented where the results of the Interests in
the Joint Ventures and associates are accounted for according to the ownership interest. Management considers this
information to be useful information for investors, as it is used to assess the Corporation’s performance. For more details, see
the Interests in the Joint Ventures and associates note in the Annual Report.

EBITDA and EBITDA(A) are reconciled to the most comparable IFRS measure, namely net earnings, in the following table. The
comparative information has not been restated under IFRS 16, Leases, and continues to be reported under IAS 17.

Three-month period
ended March 31,

2019
IFRS Interests Eliminations Combined

Net earnings 28 15 (15) 28

Income tax expense 7 — — 7

Financing costs 34 9 1 44

Amortization 65 14 — 79

Impairment 2 — — 2

EBITDA 136 38 (14) 160

Adjustments:

Other gains — (1) — (1)

Other (5) — — (5)

EBITDA(A) 131 37 (14) 154

Three-month period
ended March 31,

2018
IFRS SDB I and II (50%) Eliminations Combined

Net earnings 23 4 (4) 23

Income tax expense 6 — — 6

Financing costs 29 5 — 34

Amortization 47 6 — 53

EBITDA 105 15 (4) 116

Adjustments:

Other gains — (1) — (1)

Other (1) — — (1)

EBITDA(A) 104 14 (4) 114

69 | BORALEX - 2019 Interim Report I

Note 11. Segmented information (cont’d)

Information by operating segment
Three-month period

ended March 31,

2019
IFRS Interests Eliminations Combined

Power production (GWh)

Wind power stations 1,038 395 — 1,433

Hydroelectric power stations 159 — — 159

Thermal power stations 72 — — 72

Solar power stations 5 — — 5

1,274 395 — 1,669

Revenues from energy sales

Wind power stations 146 42 — 188

Hydroelectric power stations 12 — — 12

Thermal power stations 13 — — 13

Solar power stations 1 — — 1

172 42 — 214

EBITDA(A)

Wind power stations 130 37 (15) 152

Hydroelectric power stations 8 — — 8

Thermal power stations 6 — — 6

Solar power stations 1 — — 1

Corporate and eliminations (14) — 1 (13)

131 37 (14) 154

Additions to property, plant and equipment

Wind power stations 28 — — 28

Hydroelectric power stations 6 — — 6

Thermal power stations 1 — — 1

Corporate and eliminations 1 — — 1

36 — — 36

70 | BORALEX - 2019 Interim Report I

Note 11. Segmented information (cont’d)

Three-month period
ended March 31,

2018
IFRS SDB I and II (50%) Eliminations Combined

Power production (GWh)

Wind power stations 824 148 — 972

Hydroelectric power stations 166 — — 166

Thermal power stations 61 — — 61

Solar power stations 4 — — 4

1,055 148 — 1,203

Revenues from energy sales

Wind power stations 125 16 — 141

Hydroelectric power stations 14 — — 14

Thermal power stations 12 — — 12

Solar power stations 1 — — 1

152 16 — 168

EBITDA(A)

Wind power stations 101 14 (3) 112

Hydroelectric power stations 10 — — 10

Thermal power stations 4 — — 4

Solar power stations 1 — — 1

Corporate and eliminations (12) — (1) (13)

104 14 (4) 114

Additions to property, plant and equipment

Wind power stations 52 — — 52

Hydroelectric power stations 4 — — 4

Corporate 3 — — 3

59 — — 59

A
s

As at
March 31,

As at
December 31,

2015 2
0

2019 2018

Total assets

Wind power stations 4,110 4,056

Hydroelectric power stations 587 553

Thermal power stations 39 37

Solar power stations 38 38

Corporate 15 62

4,789 4,746

Total liabilities

Wind power stations 2,876 2,807

Hydroelectric power stations 273 237

Thermal power stations 9 9

Solar power stations 27 26

Corporate 750 766

3,935 3,845

71 | BORALEX - 2019 Interim Report I

Note 11. Segmented information (cont’d)

Information by geographic segment

Three-month period
ended March 31,

2019
IFRS Interests Eliminations Combined

Power production (GWh)
Canada 474 395 — 869

France 666 — — 666

United States 134 — — 134

1,274 395 — 1,669

Revenues from energy sales
Canada 70 42 — 112

France 93 — — 93

United States 9 — — 9

172 42 — 214

EBITDA(A)
Canada 67 37 (14) 90

France 58 — — 58

United States 7 — — 7

Other(1) (1) — — (1)

131 37 (14) 154

Additions to property, plant and equipment
Canada 11 — — 11

France 25 — — 25

36 — — 36
(1) United Kingdom and Denmark.

72 | BORALEX - 2019 Interim Report I

Note 11. Segmented information (cont’d)

Three-month period
ended March 31,

2018
IFRS SDB I and II (50%) Eliminations Combined

Power production (GWh)
Canada 456 148 — 604

France 481 — — 481

United States 118 — — 118

1,055 148 — 1,203

Revenues from energy sales
Canada 72 16 — 88

France 72 — — 72

United States 8 — — 8

152 16 — 168

EBITDA(A)
Canada 56 14 (4) 66

France 44 — — 44

United States 5 — — 5

Other(1) (1) — — (1)

104 14 (4) 114

Additions to property, plant and equipment
Canada 12 — — 12

France 47 — — 47

59 — — 59

As at
March 31,

As at
December 31,

2015 2014 2019 2018
Total assets
Canada 2,459 2,376

France 2,105 2,174

United States 212 184

Other(1) 13 12

4,789 4,746

Non-current assets(2)

Canada 2,068 2,002

France 1,863 1,879

United States 193 166

Other(1) 7 7

4,131 4,054

Total liabilities
Canada 2,333 2,211

France 1,484 1,543

United States 118 91

3,935 3,845
(1) United Kingdom and Denmark.
(2) Excluding Interests in the Joint Ventures and associates.

73 | BORALEX - 2019 Interim Report I

Note 12. Subsequent events